

Smit
161

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

_____)	
OMNICARE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No.19800
)	
NCS HEALTHCARE, INC., JON H.)	
OUTCALT, KEVIN B. SHAW, BOAKE A.)	
SELLS, RICHARD L. OSBOURNE,)	
GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES, INC., and)	
GENEVA SUB, INC.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS GENESIS HEALTH
VENTURES, INC. AND GENEVA SUB, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:
Paul Vizcarrondo, Jr.
Theodore N. Mirvis
John F. Lynch
Lauryn P. Gouldin
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR LLP
David C. McBride
Bruce L. Silverstein
Christian Douglas Wright
Adam W. Poff
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
(302) 571-6639

*Attorneys for Defendants Genesis Health
Ventures, Inc. and Geneva Sub, Inc.*

DATED: October 22, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. OMNICARE’S “BIDDER STANDING” ARGUMENT	2
A. The policy against the “purchase” of a lawsuit.....	2
B. The requirement that the plaintiff own shares at the time of the alleged breach of duty.	5
C. “Bidder standing.”	6
II. OMNICARE’S “VOTING RIGHTS” ARGUMENT.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , Del. Supr., 657 A.2d 254 (1995).....	3
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savs. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 12883, 1995 WL 376919, Chandler, V.C. (June 15, 1995)	5
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 11001, 1990 WL 161909, Allen, C. (Oct. 24, 1990).....	5
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & A. R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	4, 11
<i>In re Beatrice Cos., Inc. Litig.</i> , Del. Supr., 522 A.2d 865, 1987 WL 36708, Horsey, J. (Feb. 20, 1987) (ORDER).....	2 n.1
<i>Brown v. Automated Marketing Sys., Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 6715, 1982 WL 8782, Brown, C. (Mar. 22, 1982).....	3 n.1, 4
<i>City Capital Assocs. Ltd. Partnership v. Interco, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 551 A.2d 787 (1988).....	7
<i>Condec Corp. v. Lunkenheimer Co.</i> , Del. Ch., 230 A.2d 769 (1967)	7
<i>Crane v. Harsco Corp.</i> , D. Del., 511 F. Supp. 294 (1981).....	8 n.4
<i>Dieter v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 681 A.2d 1068 (1996).....	3, 4 n.3
<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. International Jensen Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. Nos. 15130, 14992, 1996 WL 483086, Jacobs, V.C. (Aug. 20, 1996).....	9, 10, 10 n.5
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. Sh. Litig.</i> , Del. Ch., 747 A.2d 71 (1999)	3, 10, 11
<i>Glaser v. Norris</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9538, 1989 WL 79875, Chandler, V.C. (July 13, 1989).....	5

<i>GM Sub Corp. v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 6155, 1980 WL 6430, Brown, V.C. (April 25, 1980).....	7, 10
<i>Home Fire Ins. Co. v. Barber</i> , Neb. Supr., 93 N.W. 1024 (1903).....	4
<i>IM2 Merchandising and Mfg., Inc. v. Tirex Corp.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 18077, 2000 WL 1664168, Strine, V.C. (Nov. 2, 2000).....	3, 5
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 17089, 2000 WL 264328, Jacobs, V.C. (Feb. 29, 2000).....	5
<i>Lipton v. News Int'l</i> , Del. Supr., 514 A.2d 1075 (1986).....	7, 10
<i>MacAndrews & Forbes, Inc. v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 8126, 1985 WL 21129, Walsh, J. (Oct. 9, 1985)	6, 7, 10
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 490 A.2d 1059, <i>aff'd</i> , Del. Supr., 500 A.2d 1346 (1985).....	7, 10
<i>Newell Co. v. Vermont Amer. Corp.</i> , N.D. Ill., 725 F. Supp. 351 (1989).....	8 n.4
<i>Packer v. Yampol</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 8432, 1986 WL 4748, Jacobs, V.C. (April 18, 1996)	7, 10
<i>Rosenthal v. Burry Biscuit Corp.</i> , Del. Ch., 60 A.2d 106 (1948).....	3
<i>Sanders v. Devine</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 14679, 1997 WL 599539, Lamb, V.C. (Sept. 24, 1997).....	4, 5
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. Sh. Litig.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 13284, 2001 WL 432447, Lamb, V.C. (April 18, 2001).....	4 n.3
<i>Tate & Lyle PLC v. Staley Continental, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9813, 1988 WL 46064, Hartnett, V.C. (May 9, 1988).....	6, 7, 10

Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 11713, 1993 WL 35967,
Allen, C. (Jan. 26, 1993).....4, 5

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.,
Del. Supr., 634 A.2d 319 (1993).....7, 10

U-H Acquisition Co. v. Barbo,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 13279, 1994 WL 34688,
Hartnett, V.C. (Jan. 31, 1994).....7, 8 n.4

Weiss v. Leewards Creative Crafts, Inc.,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 12384, 1993 WL 155493,
Chandler, V.C. (April 29, 1993)5

Williams v. Geier,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 8456, 1987 WL 11285,
Berger, V.C. (May 20, 1987).....7

Other Authorities

8 *Del. C.* § 3273 n.2, 4
